[ County Hall

ﬁ& / Cardiff
(& AR -
-.gil-. ‘ 3 Neuadd y Sir
CARDIFE  J oo
CAERDYDD Ffon: (029) 2087 2000
AGENDA
Committee LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Date and Time FRIDAY, 31 MARCH 2017, 10.00 AM
of Meeting
Venue ROOM E, CITY HALL - CITY HALL
Membership Councillor Parry (Chair)
Councillors Hudson and Murphy
1 Declarations of Interest

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Brass Beetle
(Pages 1-12)

3 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence
(Pages 13 - 38)

4 Gambling Permits
(Pages 39 - 40)

Davina Fiore

Director Governance & Legal Services

Date: Monday, 27 March 2017

Contact: Graham Porter, 029 2087 3401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

CARDIFF COUNCIL Agenda Item CO. 1172
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 31t March 2017

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services

Application for the grant of a Pi’emises Licence

Application No: 006377
Premises: The Brass Beetle, 11-13 Whitchurch Road, Cardiff
Ward: Gabalfa i

1.

1.1

1.2

2.1

4.1

Application

An application for the grant of a Premises Licence has been received from K and A
Property Limited in respect of The Brass Beetle, 11-13 Whitchurch Road, Cardiff.

The applicant has applied for the following:

Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 15:00 and 17:00 to 23:00

Promotion of Licensing Objectives.

The additional conditions proposed by the applicant to meet the licensing objectives are
attached to the report.

Relevant Representations

Representations have been received in respect of the application, copies of which are
enclosed with the report. ’

The representation submitted by South Wales Police has been withdrawn as the applicant
has agreed to the proposed conditions.

The representation submitted by Environmental Health (Noise Pollution) has been
withdrawn as the applicant has agreed to the proposed condition.

Legal Considerations.

In respect of the application the decision must be taken following consideration of the
representations received with a view to promoting the licensing objectives which are:

Prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety

Page 1



Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm

4.2 In each case the Sub-Committee may make the following determination

a) To grant the application.

b) To modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, om1tt1ng or addmg to them,
where relevant.

c) Reject the whole or part of the application.

4.3 All decisions taken by the Sub-Committee must (a) be within the legal powers of the
Council and its Committees; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by
-law; (c) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the
Council eg. standing orders and financial regulations; (d) be fully and properly informed,
() be properly motivated; (f) be taken having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its
taxpayers; and (g) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances. -

5. Issues for Discussion.

5.1  The application should be determined and the appropriateness of any condltlons on the
licence needs to be discussed.

Dave Holland | 15 March 2017
Regulatory Services '

Page 2



Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

SMALL RESTAURANT WITH SMALL BAR AREA. ADEQUATE STAFF NUMBERS WHO ARE WELL TRAINED TO DEAL WITH
CERTAIN SITUATIONS. IN GENERAL BELIEVE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL WILL BE PRIMARILY WITH FOOD. CCTV CAMERAS
FITTED. FREE WATER ON REQUEST. MANAGER/SUPERVISOR WITH PERSONAL LICENCE ALWAYS ON DUTY.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV CAMERAS WILL BE IN PLACE AND RECORDINGS KEPT . 
[...]
 Wales and England.
In an emergency, always dial 999.

Unauthorised use or disclosure of this email may be unlawful.
View our confidentiality statement at http://www.south-wales.police.uk/en/e-mail-confidentiality-statement/

Gallai defnyddio neu ddatgelu’r neges e-bost hon heb awdurdod fod yn anghyfreithlon. ;
Gallwch weld ein datganiad cyfrinachedd yn: http://www.south-wales.police.uk/cy/datganiad-cyfrinachedd-e-bost/

Page 5



CADW DE CYMRU'N DDIOGEL *’KEEPING SOUTH WALES SAFE

OFFICIAL

" Licensing Department
Cardiff Bay Police Station,

James Street,
Cardiff
CF10 5EW
17" February 2017
Lauren Anwar
C/Q Bevan & Buckland
Langdon House
Langdon Road
Swansea:
SA18QY
Dear Ms Anwar

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003.

The Brass Bestle, 11-13 Whitchurch Road, Cardiff CF14 3JN

[ have caused enquiries o be made info-this application and make the following representations that | wish to be
considered when deciding on the licensable activifies and conditions for the licence. '

| therefore ask that the Licensing Committee hear the representations made by the Police when determining the
grant of this application.

Should the applicant agree to comply with the representations made to meet the licensing objectives before a
hearing, then please accept that the Police will automatically withdraw their request for a hearing with the
Licensing Committee

POLICE REPRESENTATIONS

I have identified conditions below which are appropriate and proportionate that would enable the premises to
operate-in line with the licensing objectives

Prif Gwnstabl Peter Vaughan, Q.8¢.f, QPM, BSc (Hons), DipAppCrim Chief Constable

Page 6



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
QFFICIAL

1. Premises licence only to remain valid as long as the primary function of the premises is that of a
restaurant/café.

2. Seventy percent of licensable area where the public have access to be seated.

3. A GCTYV system be installed to an agreed standard as approved by South Wales Police and maintai
[...]
 achos nad yw'n un brys i unrhyw heddlu yng
Nghymru a Lloegr. Mewn argyfwng, ffoniwch 999 bob amser. Do you need to speak to police but don't
require an emergency response? Call 101... The number can be used to report a non-emergency to any
force in Wales and England. In an emergency, always dial 999.

Unauthorised use or disclosure of this email may be unlawful. View our confidentiality statement at
http://www.south-wales.police.uk/en/e-mail-confidentiality-statement/ Gallai defnyddio neu ddatgelu’r neges
e-bost hon heb awdurdod fod yn anghyfreithlon. Gallwch weld ein datganiad cyfrinachedd yn:
http://www.south-wales.police.uk/cy/datganiad-cyfrinachedd-e-bost/

Page 8



Barker, Kirstie

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Jones, Gillian (Pollution)

17 February 2017 10:27

Licensing (Licensing, Regulatory)
"Timothy.Davies@south-wales.pnn.police.uk’

Brass Beetle, 11-13 Whitchurch Road - new premsies application
IMG_20170215_101506.jpg ‘

With regard to the new premises application submitted for the ‘Brass Beetle’, 11-13 Whitchurch Road, { would like
to make the following representation concerning the rear outside amenity area, under public nuisance grounds:

The hours that the external drinking and dining area that are attached to the premises remains open to the public
and used for the supply of alcohol and table meals to members of the public shall terminate at 21:00 hours each

day.

I can confirm that | have spoken to Lauren Anwar, the applicant and Tim Davies (Police Licensing Officer) regarding

this issue.
Kind regards

Mrs Gillian Jones .

Neighhourhood Services Officer / Swyddog Gwasanaethau Cymdogae{b
Shared Regulatory Services / Gwasanaethau Rheoliadol a Rennir

Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan

Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, Caerdydd a Bro Morgannwg

Phone | Ffon: 02920871819

e-mail / e-bost: Gillian.Jones@Cardiff gov.uk

The Council welcomes correspondence in English and Welsh and we will
ensure that we communicate with you in the language of your choice,
whether that’s English, Welsh or bilingual as fong as you let us know
which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay.

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg o byddwn
yn sicrhau ein bod yn cyfathrebu é chi yn eich dewis iaith boed yn .
Gymraeg, yn Saesneg neu’n ddwyieithog dim ond i chi roi gwybod i ni pa
un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi,

From: Licensing (Licensing, Regulatory)

Sent: 15 February 2017 13:32

To: Jones, Gillian (Pollution)

Subject: FW: 11-13 Whitchurch road [OFFICIAL]

" Hi Gillian,

Attached as promised ©

Plage 9



Barker, Kirstie

From: Lauren Anwar <l.anwar@hotmail.co.uk>

Sent: 03 March 2017 15:38

To: Jones, Gillian (Pollution)

Cc: Licensing (Licensing, Regulatory)

Subject: RE: "The Brass Beetle" 11-13 Whitchurch RD
Hi Gillian,

My name is Lauren Anwar, | spoke to you a few weeks ago in regards to "The Brass Beetle" and the outside
area. Kirstie forwarded your email:

'With regard to the new premises application submitted for the ‘Brass Beetle’, 11-13 Whitchurch Road, | would like
to make the following representation concerning the rear outside amenity area, under public nuisance grounds:

The hours that the external drinking and dining area that are attached to the premises remains open to the public
and used for the supply of alcohol and table meals to members of the public shall terminate at 21:00 hours each
day.'

I would just like to confirm that we have agreed to this.

If there is anything else please do not hesitate in contacting me.
Kind Regards,

Lauren Anwar

lL.anwar@hotmail.co.uk
07715583650

Page 10



Griffiths, Paul (PPE) _ ———

|

From:

Sent: 13 February 2017 14:04

To: Licensing (Licensing, Regulatory) : -

Cc: ’ Bridges, Ed (ClIr); rhystaylor892@gmail.com; ashleywood007 @gmail.com
Subject: . * Licensing Application, 11-13 Whitchurch Road, Gabalfa

. FAO: Licensing Section, Cardiff Council, CF10 3ND
Hello,

Please accept this email as my Representation Submission Form (Licensing Act 2003 - Representation
in respect of Premises Licence Applications). If you are unable to accept this email submission, please
let me know and I shall re-submit by post.

Details of person making representation
F

[ERE P . Lo

- t . -
B ) S : o

Details of premises representation is about
Name of premises: Brass Beetle

Address: 11-13 Whitchurch Road, Cardiff
Application no: Unknown

Licensing objectives that my representation relates to:

Prevention of crime and disorder: Yes
Public safety: Yes

Prevention of public nuisance: Yes
Protection of children from harm: Yes

Summary of my concerns about this application:

I have been living in the cul-de-sac end of Llanishen Street close to Whitchurch Road since 2002. This
part of Llanishen Street provides a thoroughfare between Whitchurch Road and its surrounding area.
Since the Licensing Act 2003 came into force in 2003, I have experienced numerous incidents of crime
and disorder, public safety and public nuisance in the proximity of my house. It is not unusual to find
local youths and other people gathering around the benches and telephone box located between
Llanishen Street and Whitchurch Road late at night in an intoxicated state.

I hereby strongly object any attempt to grant further licenses in the area. I note there are a good
number‘of restaurants and supermarkets serving the area already.

Further details: : _ '
The applciation by Brass Beetle will have an adverse effect on the licensing objectives. If the license is

“granted, -

(a) it will increase crime and disorder in the area. It is understood that an intoxicated person is more
likely to become a victim of crime. : :

(b) As stated in (@), an increase in crime and disorder will jeopardise public safety in the main
thoroughfare in the area. :

(c) An intoxicated person(s) is likely to cause public nuisance in the area.
(d) The area is a major thoroughfare between Allensbank Primary School and Whitchurch Road. The

presence of intoxicated person(s) will no doubt affect the well-being of young chi.ldren as well as
youths and teenagers. This is in contrary to the objective for the protection of children from harm.

1
Page 11



CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Pau Orders
CountyHall
Aflantic Wharf
Cardff CF104UW
Tel: 029 20872000

City of Cardiff Council

ngor Dinas Caerdyd

ﬁa%wi}b

Scale: 1:708
Date: 1532017 at 11:12AM

Coordingtes:

© Croan copyight and database rights (2014).
This copyis prod.oed specificallyto supply County Council |nfa'nat|m NO

further copies maybe

Ordnance Survey1m023375(2014)-

Page 12




Agenda ltem 3

CARDIFF COUNCIL Agenda Item CO. 1173

CYNGOR CAERDYDD

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 31 March 2017
Report of the lHead of Regulatory Services
Application for Review of a Premises Licence

~ Application No: CCCP/00376

Name of Premises: New Inn, Caerphilly Road, Cardiff

1. Application

1.1 An application for the Review of the above Premises Licence held by Punch Tavérns Plc

has been received.

1.2 The Premises Licence permits the following licensable activity:

Exhibition of films (Indoors)

Monday to Saturday 9:00am  11:00pm
Sunday Noon 10:30pm
Indoor spbrting event
Monday to Saturday 9:00am  11:00pm
Sunday Noon ~ 10:30pm
Performance of live music (Indoors) '
Monday to Saturday 9:00am  11:00pm
Sunday , Noon  10:30pm
Playing of recorded music (Indoors) .
Monday to Saturday 9:00am  11:00pm
Sunday Noon . 10:30pm
Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within E, F, or G (Indoors)
Monday to Saturday 9:00am  11:00pm
Sunday Noon  10:30pm
Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday to Saturday 10:00am  11:00pm
Sunday Noon  10:30pm
Christmas Day Noon 3:00pm
Christmas Day 7:00pm  10:30pm
Good Friday Noon  10:30pm
New Years Eve until start of permitted hours on 1st Jan

Page 13



2.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

Details of the Application for Review.

An application for Review has been received. A copy of the application and supporting
documentation is enclosed with the report.

The application relates to the following licensing objectives:
1. The prevention of crime and disorder

2. The prevention of public nuisance

3. Public safety

4. The protection of children from harm

Relevant Representations -

- The application for review has been advertised on the premises as required by the

legislation. Representations received are enclosed with the report.

Legal Considerations.

Any decision must be taken following consideration of the representations received with
a view to promoting the licensing objectives which are:

Prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm

In each case the Sub-Committee may make the following determination
L ]

a) To take no action.

b) To modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting or adding to them,
where relevant. '

)] To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.

d) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor.

€) Suspend the Premises Licence for a period not exceeding three months.

19} Revoke the Premises Licence.

All decisions taken by the Sub-Committee must (a) be within the legal powers of the
Council and its Committees; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by
law; (c) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the
Council eg. standing orders and financial regulations; (d) be fully and properly informed;
(¢) be properly motivated; (f) be taken having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its
taxpayers; and (g) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

Page 14



5. Recommendation.

It is recommended that the application for Review be considered and determined on its
merits.

Dave Holland ' 15 March 2017 .
Regulatory & Supporting Services ’

Page 15



Reference number:

p =
CARDIFF

The City of Cardiff Council
Licensing Section, Room 203 , City Hall,
Cardiff, CF10 3ND.

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary,
. You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I :*)r/il»\%\(\&\(\nvxe& ..................

(insert name of applicant) :
apply for the review of 2 premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club
premises certificate under section §7 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 Premises or clup Ppremises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance Survey map reference or description

Neu BN F\f?\/lo -

CC\Q.(‘?\A\\B !Qjoa\a"‘(

A

Post town ' Post code (if known)

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)

)._:\ LRnee \r\§:\ e~ A\ ADLIA

Quae =4 ‘\O‘vj (bu\,\ TV owenns N

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)

U\/\\M\O\.} AN

Page 16



Part 2 - Applicant details

lam ,

Please tick v yes
1) an individual, body or business which is not a respongsible ‘
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) @/
or (B) below)
2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) A _ |
3) a member of the club to which this application relates O
(please complete (A) below)
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick v yes
Me [ Mis [J Miss [] Ms [ Other title 'Dp

' (for example, Rev)
Surname First names
Niee R
%Elgeas/eﬁck v yes
I am 18 years old or over ‘
Current postal -
address if -
different from ‘
premises
address
Post town 1 Post Code ~ 1
3. : l
3 .

Daytime contact telephone namber

E-mail address , .. 1
(optional) ’

Page 17



(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Naxhe and addre
[...]
ey are going to eliminate the “problematic clientele” whether on the
premises or when they extrude into the local area outside our homes. However, they have
also told us that the plan to significantly increase the number of people using the pub which
is something of a contradiction, especially as they know the vast majority of locals do not
want to use such a pub, having also clearly made their feelings plain to them and to the council
in objecting to the pub being refurbished and reopened. Punch have claimed to have received
a couple of letters of support — but even if this is so it is interesting to know if these are by
people who live where they would be significantly adversely affected by the problems, and
also even if this is the case this is a tiny minority compared to the vast majority who have
plainly made their feelings known — please note various petitions and letters that licensing
will already have seen. When asked repeatedly by residents about where these new
customers from out of the area are going to park, with residents repeatedly having explained
the already sighificant problems faced of lack of parking in this residents only parking zone,
punch have simply said that this is not their problem or responsibility, to quote from last
public meeting “that’s the councils problem not ours”. When asked about the problem of-
people not just parking illegally in the cul-de-sac but then driving through it after leaving the

3

Page 25



pub under the influence of alcohol again the response was that of course people would drink
alcohol in the pub and that this wasn’t their problem. So in addition, any claims Punch may
try to offer of providing a service for the local community are clearly not the case.

Indeed, Punch on their website as part of trying to attract a new licensee are promoting the
pub as “part of a localised drinking circuit that buzzes with activity on Fridays and Saturdays!”.
This his Heath/Birchgrove areal There is no such “drinking circuit” h
[...]
e issues of noise; how they are going to prevent the
public nuisance that has been the halimark of this pub in the past; how they will assure public safety & protect
children from harm.

The residents of Hampton Road, Norton Ave, Caerphilly Road, & Rhydhelig Ave have suffered from noise pollution
from the New Inn. The seating area creates a problem in terms of noise arising from the gathering of people
drinking, smoking or simply talking. The proposals from Punch Taverns to remove the seating to the side of the pub
will not remove the issue of noise; and | would support the prevention of use of the outside area to ensure the
amenity of local residents.

Public nuisance in the form of ASB within the Hampton Road & the lane to the rear of the next door garage, arising
from the New Inn, has dominated the lives of residents in the area; and it is not acceptable. There are numerous
reports to the police detailing these incidents, and residents have no confidence that this will not return. Given that
there are children living within these local streets, they deserve to be protected from harm; allowed to sleep; and
not be witnesses to the type of incidents that have occurred in the past. Since the pub has been closed, reSidents
have finally had some respite from all the associated problems.

I should like to speak at the hearing, please.
| Kind wishes

Fenella

Fenella Bowden

Independent Councillor for Heath & Birchgrove
Tel: 02920 692435

Twitter :@HBIndependents

From: Barker, Kirstie

Sent: 10 January 2017 15:43

To: Bowden, Fenella (Clir) <FBowden@card|ff gov.uk>; Hinchey, Graham (ClIr) <Graham.Hinchey@cardiff.gov.uk>;
Hudson, Lyn (Clir) <LHudson@cardiff.gov.uk>

Cc: Griffiths, Paul (PPE) <pgriffiths2 @cardiff.gov.uk>

Subject: Licensing Act 2003: Application for Review - New Inn, Caerphilly Road, Cardiff

| am writing to advise you that an application for a Review of the existing Premises Licence was received on 10th
January 2017 in respect of the above premises. A L
[...]



Agenda Item 4

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE:

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services

Gambling Act 2005 - Applications in respect of Licensed Premises Gaming Machines
Permits

The Sub-Committee are requested to determine the following applications for gaming machine
permits in respect of licensed premises.

Church Inn, Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen, Cardiff

Application to vary the Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit to allow four category C
machines. The permit currently allows three category C machines.

Ivor Davies, Cowbridge Road East, Canton, Cardiff

Application to vary the Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit to allow six category C
machines. The permit currently allows five category C machines.

Dave Holland 15 March 2017
Regulatory Services

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Brass Beetle
	3 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence
	4 Gambling Permits



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

31 MARCH 2017

Present: County Councillor Parry(Chairperson)
County Councillors Goddard and Murphy

11 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

12 :   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BRASS 
BEETLE 

Applicant: Lauren Anwar – prospective manager Brass Beetle
Mr Anwar – owner Brass Beetle
Mr Nic Strobel, K and A Property Ltd, representing Mr 
& Miss Anwar

Interested Party: Mr Paul Pan, Objector.

Application

An application for the grant of a Premises Licence was received from K and A 
Property Limited in respect of The Brass Beetle, 11-13 Whitchurch Road, Cardiff.

The following application was made:

Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises
Monday to Sunday 11.00 to 15.00 and 17.00 to 23.00

Interested Party Representation

Mr Pan addressed the Sub Committee.  Mr Pan felt that there was a saturation of 
premises already in the area as well as two supermarkets that sell alcohol.  Mr Pan 
lives close to the premises and customers often walk past his house; he said he had 
witnesses anti-social behaviour and has regularly had the Police knocking his door to 
ask if he has witnessed incidents.  He noted that the premises is very close to a 
school and considered that innovative thinking was needed and that premises do not 
need to sell alcohol to be successful.

Applicants Representation

Mr Strobel addressed the Sub Committee.  He noted that Miss Anwar had emailed 
Mr Pan on 27th March, agreeing the police conditions; Mr Pan was pleased with this 
but stressed that the Police can only react to incidents that happen they cannot 
prevent them from happening.

Mr Strobel advised the Sub Committee that the premises would be purely a 
restaurant and café, it would have CCTV and a strict policy regarding serving alcohol 
to people who are intoxicated.  The main feature would be a clay wood fired oven, 
there would be no draft beers and the bottles of beer and wine would be in the upper 



price range; the aim was for a relaxed atmosphere for families and young 
professionals.  Mr Strobel added that as Mr Anwar also owns the flats above the 
premises, he would not want to see any disturbances from the premises and the 
residents of the flats had not objected to the application.  The Sub Committee were 
advised that there had been no objection received from the school and in fact the 
parents of the school children were potential clients; the requested opening hours did 
not clash with any school hours.

RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee having considered all the information and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy the Sub 
Committee GRANTED the application.

13 :   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

Applicant: Dr Ruth McKee, represented by Councillor Fenella Bowden

Licensee: Punch Taverns Plc represented by Mr Phipps, TLT Solicitors
Gwion Iwan, Punch Taverns Plc
Claire Underhill, Manager New Inn

Interested Parties:   Councillor Graham Hinchey

Application

An application for the review of a Premises Licence was received in respect of the 
New Inn held by Punch Taverns Plc.

A copy of the application was enclosed with the report.  Brief details are:

It is alleged there is disturbance to neighbours, drug use/dealing, noise and 
illegal parking.

At the commencement of the meeting, the Sub Committee were advised that the 
applicant was unwell and that written agreement had been received for Councillor 
Fenella Bowden to speak on her behalf.

Applicants Representations.

Councillor Bowden provided an update on the submission previously received from 
Dr Ruth McKee, and read from a statement provided by Dr Ruth McKee.  Councillor 
Bowden read that the outdoor area of the New Inn was in a quiet residential cul-de-
sac, which caused disturbances to neighbours; Punch Taverns had made some 
minor alterations by removing some tables.

She added that the main entrance had been moved from the front to the side where 
the disabled access ramp was, this was closer to the houses and users of the pub 
were more visible and audible to neighbours.



The barrier of tall hedges had been removed by Punch Taverns which was originally 
put there as a result of a noise pollution assessment.

The applicant says that the outdoor area now holds 66 covers which created lots of 
noise.  She added that they are starting to see a reoccurrence of old problems, noise 
from opened windows, unsafe parking, people loitering outside and what looked like 
drug dealing happening in the vicinity of the houses.

She added that a meeting had been held where residents had been promised the 
contact details of the new landlord/lady and this had not happened.

The were no questions on the Applicants statement as she was not present.

Councillor Bowden then spoke as a representative of the local residents, and agreed 
with the issues and concerns raised by the applicant.  She noted however that lots of 
work had been done with the license holder and this had been noted by the Police.  
She added that she had witnessed people in the cul-de-sac and that people using 
the outside area were audible from the cul-de-sac, this had been made worse by the 
loss of the hedges.  She expressed concern over the illegal parking in Norton 
Avenue and Hampton Road which had caused incidents of confrontation with 
residents.  She stated that the busiest time was after 9pm.

Councillor Bowden stated that she considered it inappropriate that Councillor 
Hinchey had visited the Applicant at home and had not mentioned that he was 
attending the meeting today; she also added that he sought the views of the 
Applicants 9 year old son which was not acceptable.

Councillor Bowden called on the Sub Committee to support Dr McKee’s review 
application under the licensing objectives of prevention of public nuisance and 
prevention of children from harm.

Licensee Representative

Mr Phipps addressed the Sub Committee.  He considered that the application was 
not a reasonable or appropriate approach; it was over sensitive and disproportionate.  
He recognised that the history of the pub was not great but it had reopened after a 
refurbishment with new management and there was no evidence that the licensing 
objectives were being undermined.  He considered this was supported by the fact 
that there were no other residents present in objection and that no responsible 
authorities had called for a review or were present to object.

Mr Phipps stated that the review was called for when the pub had been closed for 8 
months and considered that it had been prompted by a planning application to 
change the working of the outside area.  Mr Phipps noted that the plans went against 
what had been agreed with the residents at the public meeting and apologised for 
this profusely saying this was miscommunication and had now been corrected; the 
garden area had been diminished in size by a quarter.

Mr Phipps clarified for the Sub Committee that the next door property was not 
residential but a garage with a gym above it, next door to this was a lane and then 
the houses.



Mr Phipps questioned whether the outdoor area was in a quiet cul-de-sac, when it 
was on the side street of a very busy road.

The pub had been reopened since February and there had been no issues, the pub 
had a developing food offer and had served 100 three course dinners on Mothering 
Sunday; the pub had been fully refurbished.

With regards to the number of outside covers, Mr Phipps stated that this was in fact 
32 not 66 that had been suggested by the Applicant.

Mr Phipps referred to the alleged drug dealing and considered that residents would 
not be able to see if the men had gone into the pub only that they headed in the 
direction of Caerphilly Road.

He added that the hedge had been reduced in size, he also added that the 
Applicants submission had stated that the introduction of the higher hedge had made 
no difference to the noise levels in fact they had exacerbated them as people using 
the outside space felt less inhibited as they couldn’t see the residential houses.

He stated that the new landlady lived above the premises with her young family; had 
been running the pub in good conduct since February with no issues or complaints 
and that good management were key to meeting the licensing objectives.

The Chairperson invited questions on the Licensees Representation.  Councillor 
Bowden stated that at the public meeting in September they had discussed the use 
of the side of the pub for parking and she was still waiting for a response on this.

Councillor Bowden considered that having the use of an outdoor space was not 
integral to a pub business.  Mr Phipps considered that it was, and those that did not 
have outside space had to contend with customers going out onto pavements to 
smoke/take air/make phone calls and this was not in line with promoting licensing 
objectives.

Councillor Bowden stated that the pub reopening had been aggravated by the use of 
the side entrance and asked if the front entrance could be used as the main entrance 
one again, Mr Phipps did not accept that the side entrance was only used as 
disabled access previously.

Councillor Bowden asked if Mr Phipps accepted that more residents had objected by 
attending public meetings and signing the petition.  Mr Phipps accepted this as it was 
stated in the papers.

Councillor Bowden asked if there was scope for making the hedge taller, Mr Phipps 
stated that they would not be cutting it down and it would grow in time.

Interested Parties Representations 

Councillor Hinchey addressed the Sub Committee.  Councillor Hinchey stated that he 
was representing the local residents and businesses.
He sought to clarify that he was invited by phone call to the applicants house to 
speak to her and he had visited other residents too.



He considered that the information in the submission was historical and that lots of 
work had now been done to address issues and find solutions; £330k had been 
spent on the refurbishment to a family pub attracting local people of all ages.  
Residents and Councillors had been listened to and changes made.  Councillor 
Hinchey had received phone calls, emails and letters from local people saying what 
an improvement it was and that the pub had been turned around.

With regards to the outside area, Councillor Hinchey considered that it was no 
different to the Birchgrove pub a few hundred yards away.

The Chairperson invited questions on the Interested Parties Representations.  
Councillor Bowden said that she checked with Dr McKee and Councillor Hinchey had 
left a business card through her door which is why she called him back.  The legal 
advisor stated that this issue had now been discussed enough.

The Chairperson invited the Applicants Representative to Sum Up.  Councillor 
Bowden stated that she was attending at the request of Dr McKee and to represent 
local residents; she thanked Punch Taverns for being open and frank over the last 9 
months; she considered that Dr McKee was sensitive due to the bad experiences 
with previous pub landlords and managers.  Dr McKee’s view was that the side 
entrance is a problem and the garden area remains a problem due to noise and 
disturbance.  Councillor Bowden stated that Hampton Road was a quiet cul-de-sac 
and was being disturbed.

The Chairperson invited Mr Phipps to sum up.  Mr Phipps stated that the issues 
mentioned were private nuisance issues rather than public nuisance and that the 
licensing objectives were not being undermined.  He stated that to close the garden 
would not be appropriate or proportionate.  He asked the Sub Committee to support 
the licensee by not taking any action.

RESOLVED – That the Sub Committee having considered all the information and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy the Sub 
Committee agreed to take no further action.

14 :   GAMBLING PERMITS 

RESOLVED – to agree the following applications for gaming machine permits in 
respect of licensed premises.

I. Church Inn – Ty Glas Avenue, Llanishen, Cardiff – Application to vary the 
Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit to allow four category C 
machines.  The permit currently allowed three category C machines.

II. Ivor Davies, Cowbridge Road East, Canton, Cardiff - Application to vary the 
Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permit to allow six category C machines.  
The permit currently allowed five category C machines.


